

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/18/2023 2:41 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 102223-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ANTIO, LLC; AZUREA I, LLC; BACK BOWL I, LLC;
CANDICA, LLC; CERASTES-WTB, LLC; GCG
EXCALIBUR, LLC; LINDIA, LLC; OAK HARBOR
CAPITAL, LLC; OAK HARBOR CAPITAL II, LLC; OAK
HARBOR CAPITAL III, LLC; OAK HARBOR CAPITAL IV,
LLC; OAK HARBOR CAPITAL VI, LLC; OAK HARBOR
CAPITAL VII, LLC; OAK HARBOR CAPITAL X, LLC;
OAK HARBOR CAPITAL XI, LLC; and VANDA, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

**DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE'S ANSWER TO AMICUS
CURIAE BRIEFS OF THE PRIVATE INVESTOR
COALITION, INC. ET AL AND TWO FORMER
MEMBERS OF THE "SIMPSON TASK FORCE"**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

CHARLES ZALESKY, WSBA 37777
Assistant Attorney General
HEIDI A. IRVIN, WSBA 17500
Senior Counsel
PO Box 40123
Olympia, WA 98504-0123

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ANSWER TO AMICI.....	2
	A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied <i>O’Leary</i> , and its Decision is Entirely Consistent with <i>Sellen</i>	3
	B. The Decision Below Has No Impact on Individual Investors or Others Who are Not Engaged in Business	6
	C. The 2002 Amendment to the Deduction Did Not Create a Tax Exemption for Financial Businesses ...	11
III.	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antio v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 26 Wn. App. 2d 129, 527 P.3d 164 (2023).....	2
<i>Browning v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 47 Wn. App. 55, 733 P.2d 594 (1987)	4, 6, 14
<i>City of Federal Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	12
<i>John H. Sellen Constr. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 87 Wn.2d 878, 558 P.2d 1342 (1976).....	3, 4
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002).....	10, 15
<i>O'Leary v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 105 Wn.2d 679, 717 P.2d 273 (1986).....	passim
<i>Simpson Inv. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 141 Wn.2d 139, 3 P.3d 741 (2000)	13

Statutes

Laws of 2001, ch. 320, § 20	13
Laws of 2002, ch. 150	14
Laws of 2002, ch. 150, § 1	14
RCW 82.04.150	8
RCW 82.04.220	6, 7, 8

RCW 82.04.220 (2000) 6
RCW 82.04.4281 1, 13, 14

Other Authorities

Excise Tax Bulletin 571.04.146/109 8
Final Legislative Report, 57th Leg.,
Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2002) 13
JLARC Report 09-11 (Jan. 5, 2010) 5, 10, 13
